

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.593/2023
c/w
CRM(M) No.504/2019

Mohd. Qasim & Ors.

.....Petitioner/Applicant(s)

Through: Mr. Monish Chopra, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Tejasvini Chib, Advocate vice
Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA for R-1.
Mr. K.M. Bhatti, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

16.02.2026

01. Response stands filed on behalf of respondent No.2.
02. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 has submitted that SHO Police Station, Nowshera has not responded despite various communications. She seeks and is granted another two weeks' time as last and final opportunity, in the interest of justice, to file reply subject to payment of Rs.2,000/- as costs, to be recovered from the concerned SHO and to be deposited in the Advocates' Welfare Fund, failing which, SSP, Rajouri shall remain present in the Court on the next date.
03. List on 01.04.2026.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge**

Jammu
16.02.2026
Eva